505104119 09/20/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5150878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THUHA T. CUNG	04/10/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS	
Street Address:	ONE VERIZON WAY	
City:	BASKING RIDGE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07920	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16136916

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)439-2658

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 571-297-0007 Email: pto@snyderllp.com

Correspondent Name: SNYDER CLARK LESCH & CHUNG LLP

Address Line 1: 205 VAN BUREN STREET

Address Line 2: **STE 110**

Address Line 4: HERNDON, VIRGINIA 20170

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20140971D1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARTH D. RICHMOND
SIGNATURE:	/Garth D. Richmond, Reg. No. 43,044/
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Employee_Agreement_CUNG#page1.tif source=Employee Agreement CUNG#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 046929 FRAME: 0926** 505104119

WIRELESS VENTURE EMPLOYEE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT AND NON-DISCLOSURE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In consideration of my employment with Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (hereinafter referred to as the "Company" or "Verizon Wireless"), I hereby acknowledge and agree to the following responsibilities and obligations:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 1. I will promptly disclose to the Company, in confidence, all inventions, discoveries, designs, improvements, technical information, ideas, databases, computer software or other apparatus programs, related documentation, and other works of original authorship, whether or not patentable, copyrightable or susceptible to other forms of protection, which I make, create, develop, write or conceive during the course of my employment by the Company (hereinafter, "Innovations").
- 2. I hereby assign and grant to the Company all rights, title and interest in and to all Innovations. On request by the Company, I will execute a specific assignment to the Company of all rights, title and interest to any particular Innovation or group of Innovations, and will execute all applications for patent, copyright, or other forms of protection for such Innovations in the United States and in other countries.
- 3. An Innovation will be deemed not to have been made in the course of my employment by the Company if it (a) was developed on my own time and (b) no equipment, supplies, facilities or trade secret information of the Company were used in developing it. However, even if an Innovation was developed entirely on my own time, and even if no equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information of the Company were used in developing it, an innovation will be deemed to have been made in the course of my employment if at the time of its conception or reduction to practice it related to the Company's business or to the Company's actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development, or if it resulted from any work that I performed for the Company.
- 4. During the course of my employment by the Company and after my employment ends for any reason, (a) I will treat with utmost confidentiality all Innovations and all private, trade secret, and proprietary information concerning them, and (b) except as required to the conduct of the business of the Company or as authorized in writing by the Company, I will not publish, disclose or use such information or authorize anyone else to publish, disclose or use it. When my employment terminates, I will relinquish all documents, equipment and records containing such information to the Company, regardless of form.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

 I acknowledge that private, proprietary and confidential information and intellectual property (hereinafter, "Confidential Information") that belongs to or is in the care of the Company is of great value to the Company and to others. Some examples of Confidential Information include, but are not limited to:

Information relating to a specific customer or to customers in general, such as customer names, customer contacts, terms of customer contracts, customer proposals, types, locations and quantities of service, calling patterns and billing information;

Information that is proprietary to others, such as vendor or customer proprietary information or information provided in conjunction with non-disclosure or confidentiality agreements;

Marketing plans, business strategies, product plans and designs, financial information, agreements with third parties, technical information, computer software or other apparatus programs, databases, budgets, and projections, whether in draft or final form;

Employee information, including knowledge of skills, abilities, performance, and compensation;

Classified National Security information; and

Software code including related documentation.

 I will treat all Confidential Information with the utmost confidentiality, both while employed and after my employment terminates for any reason. I will not disclose or use Confidential Information for any purpose other than for the benefit of the Company.

> PATENT REEL: 046929 FRAME: 0927

- I understand that if (a) I am offered a job with a new employer, (b) the duties of such new job are substantially similar to those of my job at the Company, and (c) those new duties cannot be performed without inevitably using or disclosing Confidential Information, my acceptance and performance of such employment would violate my continuing obligations not to use and disclose Confidential Information.
- I acknowledge that even when I am no longer employed by the Company, (a) I may use or disclose Confidential Information only if I have prior written consent from the Company, or if such use or disclosure is required by law or judicial process, and (b) I will not use or disclose Confidential Information to solicit or conduct sales or marketing activities relating to the Company's customers, or to persuade or encourage employees of the Company to accept employment by any other employer. I understand that these restrictions apply to the use of documents as well as knowledge I obtained as a result of my employment at the Company. When my employment with the Company ends for any reason, I will relinquish all documents. equipment and records containing confidential or proprietary information, regardless of form.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- I warrant and represent that (a) my acceptance of employment by the Company on the terms offered will not breach any contractual or other obligation I have to any third party, and (b) I will not bring to the Company confidential materials or documents of any third party, including any former employer, or use or disclose any proprietary information of any such third party, without such third party's written authorization.
 - The Company may assign its rights hereunder to a third party. 2.
- This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York without reference to its conflict of laws provisions.
- This Agreement may be modified or amended only by a writing signed and authorized by the Company. If any provision or provisions hereof are deemed invalid or unenforceable by a court or arbitrator, either in whole or in part, this Agreement shall be deemed amended to delete or modify, as necessary, the offending provision or provisions and to alter the bounds thereof in order to render it valid and enforceable. I further agree that this Agreement shall survive any discharge and may be disclosed to my future employer.

I hereby acknowledge that I have read, understand and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Tabure 4/10/2006 Thu HA THI CUNG
Print Employee Name and Title

MGE. PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

Last Four Digits of Social Security Number

11/5/02-RS

PATENT

REEL: 046929 FRAME: 0928